

No. 21-1333

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF TECHFREEDOM AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CORBIN K. BARTHOLD

Counsel of Record

BERIN SZÓKA

ARI COHN

TECHFREEDOM

110 Maryland Ave. NE #205

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 803-2867

January 18, 2023

cbarthold@techfreedom.org

Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. SECTION 230 AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT WORK IN HARMONY.....	10
A. Platform-Versus-Publisher Fallacy 1.0.....	10
B. Platform-Versus-Publisher Fallacy 2.0.....	12
II. WHATEVER THE COMPLAINT, SECTION 230 IS NOT THE PROBLEM.....	17
A. Gutting Section 230 Would Disappoint Those Who Decry “Big Tech Censor- ship”.....	19
B. Gutting Section 230 Would Disappoint Those Who Want to Curb Hate Speech and Protect Marginalized Voices.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Banaian v. Bascom</i> , No. 2020-0496 (N.H., May 11, 2022)	16
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , 40 Cal.4th 33 (Cal. 2006)	18, 20
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	7
<i>Chicago Lawyers’ Comm. v. Craigslist</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	3
<i>Domen v. Vimeo, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 245 (2d Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Donato v. Moldow</i> , 374 N.J. Super. 475 (N.J. App. Div. 2005)	18
<i>Google Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	7

<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	15
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , No. 22-277 (U.S.)	12
<i>Murphy v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 60 Cal. App. 5th 12 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021)	18
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , No. 22-393 (U.S.)	12
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	14, 15
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1715 (2022)	12
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 22-555 (U.S.)	12
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Conagra Grocery Prods. Co.</i> , 17 Cal. App. 5th 51 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017)	21
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	5
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., May 24, 1995)	2, 3, 7

<i>Tacket v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 836 F.2d 1042 (7th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	15
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	5, 6, 7
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online</i> , 985 F. Supp. 1124 (E.D. Va. 1997)	6, 18
Constitution and Statutes	
Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1	14
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2)	4
Other Authorities	
141 Cong. Rec. H. 8471 (Aug. 4, 1995) (statement of Rep. Zoe Lofgren)	13
Corbin K. Barthold, <i>Section 230 Heads to the Supreme Court</i> , Reason (Nov. 4, 2022), https://bit.ly/3QoUtC1	1
Ken Bensinger & Sheera Frenkel, <i>Talk of ‘Civil War,’ Ignited by Mar-a-Lago Search, Is Flaring Online</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 5, 2022), https://nyti.ms/ 3GuHslD	22

Brendan Carr (@BrendanCarrFCC), Twitter (Oct. 3, 2022), 4:51 PM, https://bit.ly/3G2n24E	19
Chris Cox, <i>Testimony of Former U.S. Rep. Chris Cox Before the Senate Subcomm. on Comm'ns, Tech., Innovation, and the Internet</i> (July 28, 2020), https://bit.ly/3FwFf8X	4
Ted Cruz, <i>Facebook Has Been Censoring or Suppressing Conservative Speech for Years</i> , Fox News (Apr. 11, 2018), https://fxn.ws/3GwQRcm	11
Billy Easley, <i>Revising the Law That Lets Platforms Moderate Content Will Silence Marginalized Voices</i> , Slate (Oct. 29, 2020), https://bit.ly/ 3k60LKR	23
<i>Fostering a Healthier Internet to Protect Consumers</i> , Hearing Before the House Energy & Com. Comm. (Oct. 16, 2019) (statement of Rep. Cathy McMorris Rodgers), https://bit.ly/ 3H3lms5	11
Donald G. Gifford, <i>Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort</i> , 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 741 (2003).....	21

David Greene, <i>Publisher or Platform? It Doesn't Matter</i> , Electronic Frontier Foundation (Dec. 8, 2020), https://bit.ly/3GPqDDo	11
Elliot Harmon, <i>No, Section 230 Does Not Require Platforms to Be “Neutral”</i> , Electronic Frontier Foundation (April 12, 2018), https://bit.ly/2DJ1zO4	13, 14
Peter Kafka, <i>Why Disney Didn't Buy Twitter</i> , Vox (Sept. 7, 2022), https://bit.ly/3VYI74w	15
Jeff Kosseff, <i>A User's Guide to Section 230, and a Legislator's Guide to Amending It (or Not)</i> , 37 Berkeley Tech. L.J. (forthcoming), https://bit.ly/3Fu1zkT	19
Jeff Kosseff, <i>The Twenty-Six Words That Created the Internet</i> (Cornell Univ. Press 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary</i> , https://bit.ly/31FRgnU	4
Catherine Padhi, <i>Ted Cruz vs. Section 230: Misrepresenting the Communications Decency Act</i> , Lawfare (Apr. 20, 2018), https://bit.ly/2vxKDYE	11

<i>Platform Responsibility & Section 230: Filtering Practices of Social Media Platforms</i> , Hearing Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary (Apr. 26, 2018) (Testimony of Berin Szóka), https://bit.ly/3Wdbqkd	1
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i>	6
Berin Szóka & Ari Cohn, <i>The Wall Street Journal Misreads Section 230 and the First Amendment</i> , Lawfare (Feb. 3, 2021), https://bit.ly/3GltTVK	1
Berin Szóka & Ashkhen Kazaryan, <i>Section 230: An Introduction for Antitrust & Consumer Protection Practitioners</i> , The Global Antitrust Institute Report on the Digital Economy (2020)	2
TechFreedom, <i>Armchair Discussion with Former Congressman Christopher Cox</i> , YouTube (Aug. 10, 2017), https://bit.ly/3FtJG5D	2
Brief of TechFreedom as <i>Amicus</i> ISO Petitioner, <i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Group USA, LLC</i> , No. 19-1284 (U.S., June 12, 2020)	1

Comments of TechFreedom, <i>In re Petition for Rulemaking to Clarify Provisions of Section 230 of the Communications Act of 1934</i> , FCC Dkt. RM-11862 (Sept. 2, 2020), https://bit.ly/31XVlpe	1, 2
Suzanne Vranica, et al., <i>Elon Musk’s Campaign to Win Back Twitter Advertisers Isn’t Going Well</i> , Wall St. J. (Dec. 22, 2022), https://on.wsj.com/ 3IASicw	15
Christopher S. Yoo, <i>Free Speech and the Myth of the Internet as an Unintermediated Experience</i> , 78 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 697 (2010)	20
